
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
Spelthorne 

Borough Council  

 

Council Meeting 

Thursday, 23 October 2025 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk




 
 

15 October 2025 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Karen Wyeth 
Direct line: 01784 446341 
E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
To the Councillors of Spelthorne Borough Council 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council to be held at The Council’s 
Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames on Thursday, 23 October 2025 
commencing at 7.00 pm for the transaction of the following business.  
 

 
Daniel Mouawad 
Chief Executive 
 
Councillors are encouraged to wear their badge of past office at the Council meeting. 
 
Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book.  
 
 
 
 



 

 AGENDA  

Description Page nos. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
 

 

2.   Minutes  

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Council meeting held 
on 09 October 2025. 
 
Minutes to follow 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

 

4.   Announcements from the Mayor  

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor. 
 

 

5.   Announcements from the Leader  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader. 
 

 

6.   Announcements from the Chief Executive  

 To receive any announcements from the Chief Executive. 
 

 

7.   Questions from members of the public  

 The Leader, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 13. 
 
The Council has received one question from the public as attached. 
 

7 - 8 

8.   Petitions  

 To receive any petitions from members of the public. 
 

 

9.   Improvement and Recovery Plan  

 Council is asked to approve: 
 

1. the Improvement and Recovery Plan, 
 

2. the Reorganisation and Transformation Board be formally 
disbanded, the Improvement and Recovery Board be set up and 
the Terms of Reference in Appendix C, 
 

3. the reporting mechanisms; and 

9 - 60 



 
4. authority be delegated to the Corporate Policy and Resources 

Committee to approve changes to the Improvement and 
Recovery Plan as part of regular reporting arrangements. 

 

10.   The Spelthorne Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places Order) 
Amendment No.3) Order 2026 

 

 Council is asked to: 
 

1. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to proceed 
with the proposals made in this report and to implement The 
Spelthorne Borough Council Off-Street Parking Places 
(Amendment No. 3) Order 2026, 

 
2. Authorise the Group Head Corporate Governance to publish all 

notices required to implement The Spelthorne Borough Council 
Off-Street Parking Places (Amendment No. 3) Order 2026; and 
 

3. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services in 
consultation with the Group Head Corporate Governance to 
consider and address any objections and to amend the proposals 
if necessary, following the public consultation. 

 

61 - 128 

11.   Additional Annual Grant Application 2025/26  

 Council is asked to: 
 

1. Consider the recommendation of the Grants Panel in relation to 
Spelthorne Museum; and 

 
2. Approve the award of £588 to Spelthorne Museum 

 

129 - 138 

12.   HSR/SLR Working Group Recommendation  

 Council is asked to: 
 

1. Consider the findings of the all-party working group set up by the 
Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee contained in this 
report; and 

 
2. Support the Heathrow Southern Rail link proposal conditional 

upon: 
 

a) Trains stopping at Staines, 
b) Evidence that the proposal will not harm Staines Moor nor 

increase the groundwater flood risk in the area; and 
c) Reviewing and agreeing detailed terms of the Heathrow Southern 

Rail link proposal. 
 

139 - 222 

13.   Changes to the Constitution  

a)   Amendments to Contract Standing Orders  



 This report is to go to the Standards Committee on 22 October and 
therefore may be subject to amendments. 
 

223 - 236 

b)   Change of Name and Terms of Reference of the Climate Change 
Working Group 

 

 This report is to go to the Standards Committee on 22 October and 
therefore may be subject to amendments. 
 

237 - 248 

14.   Approval of Chair and Vice-Chair of the Commercial Assets Sub-
Committee 

 

 Council is asked to approve the nominations for the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Commercial Assets Sub-Committee for 2025/26. 
 

249 - 250 

15.   Reports from the Committee Chairs  

 To receive and agree the reports from the Committee Chairs.  
 

251 - 282 

16.   Motions  

 To receive any motions from Councillors in accordance with Standing 
Order 16. 
 

 

17.   General questions  

 The Leader, or their nominee, to answer questions from Councillors on 
matters affecting the Borough, in accordance with Standing Order 14. 
 

 

 



Agenda Item 7  

Public Questions  

 

Question Received from S. Smith  

Context: 

HMOs have been allowed to develop in Spelthorne with very little control. Developers 
have exploited this, producing housing of poor quality and standard. These companies are 
driven purely by profit, with no investment or interest in the local area. Commercial gain is 
prioritised over residents’ interests and community cohesion. 

HMOs are not a blanket alternative to social housing. Many developers flout planning 
rules and show little regard for community impact. They are permitted to use private 
building control, which prevents proper checks on build quality and resident safety. 

Currently, there is no cohesive strategy. The council lacks a full list of licensed and 
unlicensed HMOs, and there are no annual or routine inspections. Residents are left to 
endure noise, excessive waste, disturbance, parking pressures, strain on already 
stretched services, and the consequences of poor design and delivery. 

Accessing support from the council is also extremely difficult. Services are fragmented, 
hard to navigate, and lack coordination between departments. This leaves communities 
feeling unsupported and frustrated. 

The introduction of Article 4 and the council’s proposed action plan are welcome but far 
too little, too late. Without stronger oversight, clear accountability, and routine checks, 
poor-quality HMOs will continue to spread at the expense of residents’ wellbeing and the 
cohesion of our neighbourhoods. 

 

Question: 
 
 Besides Article 4 and the Action plan the council have said they intend to publish in 
January, what other legislative powers do the council intend to use or bring in to stop and 
control HMOs including smaller unlicensed HMOs and those operating illegally within 
Spelthorne to the detrimental effect on existing Spelthorne residents? 
 

 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Council – 23 October 2025 

Improvement and Recovery Plan 

This item was considered at a meeting of the Corporate Policy & 

Resources Committee on 13 October 2025. 

The Committee resolved to recommend that Council approves: 

1. The Improvement and Recovery Plan, 

2. The Reorganisation and Transformation Board be formally 

disbanded, the Improvement and Recovery Board be set up and 

the Terms of Reference in Appendix C, 

3. The reporting mechanisms; and 

4. Authority be delegated to the Corporate Policy and Resources 

Committee to approve changes to the Improvement and Recovery 

Plan as part of regular reporting arrangements. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Committee Report Checklist 
[...]


be assessed within the limits of available resources, as further ad hoc support 

may not be sustainable without sufficient underspend.  It is also worth noting 

that failure to approve this funding could delay the relocation of the London 

Stone, which in turn may defer potential rental income from the old library site. 

 

8. Monitoring Officer comments 

8.1 The Monitoring Officer confirms that the relevant legal implications have been 
taken into account. 

9. Procurement comments  

There are no procurement implications in this report. 

10. Equality and Diversity 

10.1 The museum provides services for all residents in Spelthorne.  

11. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

11.1 The Grant Panel’s aim is to support a cross section of voluntary 
organisations. Successful applicants are asked to engage with the councils 

Page 136



 
 

Climate Change & Sustainability specialist where appropriate to ensure that 
they receive information and advice about energy conservation projects and 
funding.  

12. Other considerations 

12.1 There are no other considerations. 

13. Timetable for implementation 

If Committee recommend and Council approves the award, the grant will be 
paid immediately.  

14. Contact 

14.1 Lisa Stonehouse (Community Development Manager) 
L.stonehouse@spelthorne.gov.uk  

 
Background papers:  There are none. 

Page 137

mailto:L.stonehouse@spelthorne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Council Meeting 23 October 2025 

Heathrow Southern Rail Link Proposal 

 

This item was considered at a meeting of the Business, Infrastructure 

and Growth Committee on 11 September 2025.  

Committee resolved to recommend to Council that this Council supports 

the Heathrow Southern Rail (“HSR”) link proposal conditional upon: 

(a) Trains stopping at Staines; 

(b) Evidence that the proposal will not harm Staines Moor nor 

increase the groundwater flood risk in the area; and 

(c) Reviewing and agreeing detailed terms of the
[...]

Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Consider the findings of the all-party working group (“the 
Working Group”) set up by the Business Infrastructure and 
Growth Committee contained in this report; and 

 

2.  Recommend to Full Council that this Council supports the 
Heathrow Southern Rail (“HSR”) link proposal conditional 
upon:- 

 

(a) Trains stopping at Staines; 

 

(b) Evidence that the proposal will not harm Staines 
Moor nor increase the groundwater flood risk in the 
area; and 

 

(c) Reviewing and agreeing detailed terms of the HSR 
link proposal 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

HSR will provide a direct link from Staines to Heathrow airport, 
promoting economic growth in the Borough and providing a 
sustainable method of travel to the airport for passengers from 
within and outside the Borough. 

Of the two options presented (HSR and the “Southern Light Rail” 
(SLR) alternative), HSR is the least damaging to the environment 
and streetscene, most practicable, supported by Heathrow Airport 
Limited and least intrusive in terms of privacy for local residents  

The HSR proposal places far fewer demands on the already 
overstretched resources of the Council 

Page 143



 
 

 

1. Executive summary of the report (expand detail in Key Issues section 
below) 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Council has to decide whether to 

support the Heathrow Southern Rail 

(“HSR”) consortium’s plan to build a 

“heavy rail” link between Staines town 

centre and Heathrow Airport or to support 

an alternative consortium (Southern Light 

Rail “SLR”) or to support neither. 

• The Government has given the green light 

to the further expansion at Heathrow. 

Heathrow is obliged to increase sustainable 

travel routes. A rail link from London and 

beyond, via Staines, has been proposed. The 

Council is being asked to support that 

proposal. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• The proposal is that the Council engage 
[...]
Why we want to do something 

• The current Climate Change Working 

Group focuses primarily on climate-

related issues and has limited 

engagement from councillors beyond 

core members. 

• New biodiversity and strategic planning 

projects require greater councillor 

involvement, and climate and nature 

are increasingly seen as 

interconnected policy areas. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Broaden the Group’s remit to include 

nature recovery and biodiversity, 

rename it the Climate and Nature 

• Seek Environmental and Sustainability 

Committee approval for the revised 

name and terms of reference 

Title Change of name and Terms of Reference of the Climate Change 
Working Group 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Arthur Stokhuyzen, Climate Change Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Corporate Priority Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Approve the change in name of the ‘Climate Change 
Working Group’ to the ‘Climate and Nature Working Group’ 

2. Consider and approve the revised Terms of Reference 
(ToR) set out in Appendix A. Refer the report to Standards 
Committee to make a recommendation to Council for 
adoption in the Constitution. 

Reason for Recommendation • The recommendation reflects the need to align the Group’s 
remit with the Council’s growing focus on both climate 
change and nature.  

• The new name and terms of reference will support 
councillors’ engagement in upcoming biodiversity and 
planning projects and improve governance.  

• This change also brings us in line with other Surrey 
authorities who have already adopted a similar approach. 

Page 238



 
 

Working Group, and allow all 

councillors to attend sessions. 

• Refer the proposed changes to 

Standards Committee to make a 

recommendation to Council for 

adoption in the Constitution. 

 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The existing Climate Change Working Group (CCWG) has focused
[...]
y Performance Indicators report for Quarter 
1 2025/26. 
 

6. THE SPELTHORNE BOROUGH COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER) 
AMENDMENT NO.3) ORDER 2026 

 

 Committee resolved to recommend to Council to: 
 

1. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to proceed with the proposals 
made in this report and to implement The Spelthorne Borough Council Off-Street 
Parking Places (Amendment No. 3) Order 2026, 

 

2. Authorise the Group Head Corporate Governance to publish all notices required to 
implement The Spelthorne Borough Council Off-Street Parking Places (Amendment 
No. 3) Order 2026; and 
 

3. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services in consultation with the Group 
Head Corporate Governance to consider and address any objections and to amend 
the proposals if necessary, following the public consultation. 
 
 

Page 265



 

 

7. PROPOSAL TO TERMINATE WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT LEASE* 

 

 Committee resolved to approve the termination of the ‘Conditional Agreement for Grant of Head 
Lease’ (Agreement) between Spelthorne Borough Council and Arora Waterfront Ltd and Arora 
Hotels Ltd. 
 

8. IMPROVEMENT & RECOVERY PLAN 

 

 Committee resolved to recommend to Council that: 
 

1. The Improvement and Recovery Plan be approved, 
 

2. The Reorganisation and Transformation Board be formally disbanded, the 
Improvement and Recovery Board be set up and the Terms of Reference in 
Appendix C be approved, 
 

3. The reporting mechanisms be approved; and 
 

4. Authority be delegated to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee to 
approve changes to the Improvement and Recovery Plan as part of regular reporting 
arrangements. 
 
 

9. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES PROCUREMENT* 

 

 Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to start the procurrent process 
for goods as detailed at 2.2 of the report. These procurements are all fully funded, 

 

2. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to select the chosen suppli

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Council 
23 October 2025 

 
 

Present: 

  
  

 
Councillors: 
 

J.T.F. Doran 

M. Arnold 

M.M. Attewell 

Barker 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

S. Bhadye 

H.S. Boparai 

M. Buck 

T. Burrell 

 

J.R. Boughtflower 

J. Button 

J.P. Caplin 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

S.M. Doran 

R.V. Geach 

D.L. Geraci 

M. Gibson 

K.M. Grant 

S. Gyawali 

 

N. Islam 

M.J. Lee 

S.C. Mooney 

G. Neall 

K.E. Rutherford 

D. Saliagopoulos 

J.R. Sexton 

J.A. Turner 

B. Weerasinghe 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

  

Apologies: Councillors S.A. Dunn, M. Bing Dong, L.H. Brennan, 
K. Howkins, A. Mathur, L. E. Nichols and P.N. Woodward 

 
 

93/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 09 October 2025 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

93/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 09 October 2025 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

94/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 



 
Council, 23 October 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

Councillors Attewell, Boparai, Mooney, Sexton and Weerasinghe advised they 
were also Surrey County Councillors. 
 

95/25   Announcements from the Mayor  
 

The Mayor made the following announcements: 
 

“I would like to begin my announcements by extending our deepest 
sympathies to my Deputy Mayor, Sandra Dunn, on the recent loss of her 
husband, Richard. It was an honour to work alongside him during my own 
Mayoral year. His kindness, commitment, and warmth touched many, and he 
will be deeply missed by all who knew him. 

On to my Mayoral duties and it has been a busy and rewarding few months as 
I continue to represent our borough as your Mayor. 

In July, we attended the Weybridge Male Voice Choir’s Summer Concert, 
featuring a mix of new songs and old favourites in honour of the VE80 
commemorations. We also joined fellow civic leaders at the Surrey Mayors’ 
Association AGM and Garden Party in Epsom - always a wonderful 
opportunity to share ideas and strengthen links across the county. Later that 
month, I was delighted to attend the Chertsey and Shepperton Regatta, 
meeting the competitors, supporters, and organisers who make this long-
standing event such a success. We also celebrated the 50th anniversary of 
Squire’s Shepperton, a warm and memorable occasion hosted by Colin and 
Sarah Squire. 

August brought more community highlights, beginning with the annual 
mayoral lunch at Sunbury Cricket Club, organised by Paul Watts, a relaxed 
afternoon spent watching local cricket and enjoying good company. The 
Sunbury Regatta followed soon after, another great success this year, where I 
was honoured to present prizes to the winners. Later in the month, I attended 
the Burma Star Memorial Service at St Peter’s Church in Staines, a moving 
tribute to those who served, joined by relatives and members of the local 
community. 

September offered moments of both celebration and reflection. We marked 
the 100th birthday of Mr Bill Jones, a much-loved local resident and World 
War II Royal Navy veteran, at the Staines Community Centre. I then attended 
the High Sheriff’s Summer Celebration at Brooklands Museum, before hosting 
our Mayor’s Race Night at Kempton Park, a fun evening that raised £290 for 
charity. The month concluded with the impressive RAFAC Surrey Wing 
Parade at Brooklands, where over 1,000 cadets from 22 squadrons 
showcased their skills and teamwork. 

October has been another highlight-filled month. I was honoured to visit our 
twin town of Melun for their annual Brie Festival Weekend, marking the 30th 
anniversary of the marriage of Brie de Melun cheese with the wine of Gaillac - 
and was deeply honoured to be inducted as a Knight of the Brotherhood of 
Brie de Melun! We hosted the Duke of Edinburgh Awards Ceremony in the 
Council Chambers, celebrating around 100 young people who achieved their 



 
Council, 23 October 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

bronze and silver awards. We also enjoyed the Steel Magnolias Charity 
Theatre Night at the Riverside Arts Centre in Sunbury, a wonderful evening of 
community and fundraising and finished the month celebrating the first 
anniversary of the Eclipse Leisure Centre, marking a year of fitness, fun, and 
family activity. 

 
 

96/25   Announcements from the Leader  
 

The Leader made the following announcements: 
 
“I would like to start by extending a very warm welcome to Laura Barker who 

has just been elected as a councillor for the Staines ward. Congratulations 

Laura, I look forward to working with you.  

 

I have written again to the Home Office regarding Stanwell Hotel as 

unfortunately my previous letters still remain unanswered. I have expressed 

disappointment at the lack of response and urged them to explain the decision 

to change the cohort at Stanwell Hotel and the long-term plans for the site. It 

is important that we understand the rationale behind this decision, particularly 

in light of the reversal of a similar proposal in Northallerton.  

 

The Local Plan Examination Hearings concluded in February. Following the 

Main Modifications consultation, we submitted the representations received to 

the Inspector in early June and now await his decision.   

 

As we head into the time of year when fireworks are more common, we would 

like to remind everyone that they can cause significant distress for many 

residents, pets and wildlife. Please remain considerate and respectful of your 

neighbours. If you choose to use fireworks, kindly avoid doing so late at night. 

 

Just a reminder that Remembrances services are being held on Sunday 9 

November in Ashford, Laleham, Littleton, Shepperton, Staines, Stanwell and 

Sunbury. Do please come along if you can. More details are on our website”.  

 
 

97/25   Announcements from the Chief Executive  
 

The Chief Executive made the following announcements: 
 
“Mr Mayor, I was honoured to recently welcome His Royal Highness The 
Duke of Gloucester to commemorate the success and innovation of the 
Eclipse Leisure Centre in Staines-upon-Thames. During the visit, The Duke 
toured the state-of-the-art facility, and engaged with both the Deputy Leader, 
Cllr Chris Bateson and the Vice Chair of the Community, Housing & Wellbeing 



 
Council, 23 October 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

Committee, Cllr Maureen Attewell alongside the Lord Lieutenant and High 
Sherrif of the County. The visit concluded with the unveiling of a 
commemorative plaque by The Duke. 
 
Despite challenging times for local government, Spelthorne Borough Council 
has remained bold, brave, and innovative as demonstrated by the opening of 
the world’s largest Passivhaus Leisure Centre, which has already earned a 
number of national awards for its design and environmental excellence, most 
recently securing the accolade of Leisure Centre of the Year 2025.  
 
The first anniversary of the Eclipse Leisure Centre was celebrated with a 
community open day last Saturday (18 October) where the iconic ‘Green 
Goddess’ fitness expert, aka Diana Moran BEM joined the Mayor and the 
Leader in meeting residents, and staff for the day’s celebrations. The event 
concluded with the unveiling of another commemorative plaque. In the context 
of Local Government Reorganisation, I truly believe the Eclipse is a lasting 
legacy for the residents of Spelthorne. 
 
The by-election for the Staines Borough Ward was held last Thursday (16 
October). The electorate turnout was 30.3%. Laura Barker, now Cllr Barker of 
the Liberal Democrats won by a decisive margin – on behalf of the Executive, 
may I extend my congratulations. Our constitution now requires the 
proportionality figures for the various parties to be recalculated and that will 
inevitably bring about some modifications. The calculations require all Group 
Leaders to agree before it gets placed before Council for ratification and that 
is scheduled to take place on the 17th November 2025. As Returning Officer, 
permit me to place on record my thanks to all colleagues that helped deliver 
this by-election. 
 
Members will have undoubtedly registered my Improvement & Recovery Plan 
report on the agenda tonight. It would be remiss of me not to give credit where 
credit is due. To the Lead Commissioner, Lesley Seary, who is with us 
tonight, thank you for your assistance and for prescribing Councillor engaged 
in the process. The Report details some very significant workstreams, 
particularly for the financial workstreams around MRP, Debt Reduction and 
Asset Disposal which have yet to be presented to Council. To the Finance 
Commissioner, Peter Robinson, who is not with us tonight, an 
acknowledgement for orchestrating the interpretation of guidance, the 
application of new financial targets and the acceleration of asset disposals – 
naturally all subject to Council ratification in due course”. 
 
 
 
 

98/25   Questions from members of the public  
 

The Mayor reported that, under Standing Order 14, one question had been 
received from a member of the public. 
 
Question from Stella Smith: 



 
Council, 23 October 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
“Besides Article 4 and the Action plan the council have said they intend to 
publish in January, what other legislative powers do the council intend to use 
or bring in to stop and control HMOs including smaller unlicensed HMOs and 
those operating illegally within Spelthorne to the detrimental effect on existing 
Spelthorne residents?” 
 
The Leader provided the following response: 
 
“The Council’s Planning, Community Safety and Environmental Health Teams 
work closely together to co-ordinate appropriate action against unlicensed and 
unlawful Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and any anti-social behaviour 
that may arise from those properties. 
 
The Planning Team continues to identify and take enforcement action in 
respect of any HMO that is operating without the benefit of any required 
planning permission. The community’s ongoing help in identifying such 
properties is greatly welcomed.  
 
The Council are preparing a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) in 
respect of HMOs as part of a wider action plan. This will set out criteria for 
assessing the impact of proposed HMOs at both the neighbourhood and 
street level and will greatly assist us in determining planning applications once 
the whole Borough benefits from an Article 4 Direction in March. It is 
anticipated that the SPD will be subject to public consultation early in the New 
Year, with adoption following in March 2026. 
 
Once in place, the implementation of the policies in the SPD will also help in 
identifying those HMOs that are operating without the necessary licence or 
planning permission. 
 
The Community Safety Team works with Environmental Health when 
receiving complaints from members of the community that relate to HMOs. If 
there are reports indicating that crime, disorder or anti-social behaviour are 
taking place, these properties are placed on the Tasking & Coordinating 
Group Agenda for discussion with partners, including the police.  Information 
sharing takes place at those meetings and a joint partnership solution is 
discussed.   
                                                                    
Powers available to tackle anti-social behaviour (ASB) are drawn from the 
Anti-Social, Crime & Policing Act 2014 which empowers both the police and 
the local authority to issue: 

 Closure Notices 

 ASB Injunctions 

 Community Protection Warnings, and 

 Community Protection Notices. 

 



 
Council, 23 October 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

These place requirements on either the offender or in some cases the 
landlord, where it is clear that they have been negligent in exercising their 
lawful duties.  
 
The main legislation used by Environmental Health for housing standards, 
including HMO licensing, is the Housing Act 2004. This Act provides for 
mandatory licensing for HMOs.  Where certain conditions are met, the Act 
also allows for licensing of HMOs that are not subject to mandatory licensing 
and selective licensing of private rented properties. Like most local authorities, 
Spelthorne currently only implements mandatory licensing and, following an 
increase in the number of HMOs requiring such licensing, we are taking steps 
to ensure that we are adequately resourced and able to tackle those 
properties fully before considering the introduction of further licensing 
controls.  
 
In addition to the Housing Act 2004, Environmental Health have other powers 
under legislation such as the Environmental Protection Act 1990, the 
Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949 and the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. These powers apply to all residential properties 
in the Borough, including licensed and unlicensed HMOs. There are also 
requirements under The Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(England) Regulations 2006 that apply to all HMOs, which cover such matters 
as rubbish disposal and untidy gardens, as well as conditions within the 
property. 
 
Environmental Health must issue an HMO licence with appropriate conditions 
where: 

 The house is reasonably suitable for occupation having regard to 

amenity levels, available living space and general health and safety 

considerations. 

 Management arrangements are satisfactory. 

 The licensee, manager and others involved in the running of the 

property are fit and proper persons. 

Spelthorne’s HMO licence condition for ASB has recently been revised and 
strengthened following discussion with our Community Safety team, where it 
was agreed that HMO landlords should be taking more responsibility to 
manage anti-social behaviour from the residents of their HMO, and we shall 
take enforcement action where appropriate to ensure this happens. A landlord 
guide to ASB has also been produced and is available on our website”. 
 
 
 

99/25   Petitions  
 

There were none. 
 



 
Council, 23 October 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

100/25   Improvement and Recovery Plan  
 

Councillor Bateson proposed and Councillor Sexton seconded an amendment 
to Recommendation No. 2 as follows: 
 
The Reorganisation and Transformation Board be formally disbanded, the 
Improvement and Recovery Board be set up and the Terms of Reference in 
Appendix C of the report, subject to adding in the Leader of the Opposition 
and the Chair of the Audit Committee to the list within the section entitled 
SROs, be approved. 
 
Council resolved the following: 
 

1. The Improvement and Recovery Plan be approved, 
 

2. The Reorganisation and Transformation Board be formally disbanded, 
the Improvement and Recovery Board be set up and the Terms of 
Reference in Appendix C of the report, subject to adding the Leader of 
the Opposition and the Chair of the Audit Committee to the list within 
the section entitled SROs, be approved, 
 

3. The reporting mechanism be approved; and 
 

4. Authority be delegated to the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee to approve changes to the Improvement and Recovery Plan 
as part of regular reporting arrangements. 

 

101/25   The Spelthorne Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places 
Order) Amendment No.3) Order 2026  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Sexton and seconded by Councillor Bateson 
that recommendation no. 3 be amended to the following: 
 
Before the Order is made, the Group Head Neighbourhood Services will 
report on the outcome of the consultation and any necessary proposed 
amendments to the relevant Committees (Environment and Sustainability, 
Corporate Policy and Resources and Council) 
 
 
Council resolved to approve the revised recommendation. 
 
Council resolved to: 
 

1. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to proceed with the 
proposals made in this report and to implement the Spelthorne 
Borough Council Off-street Parking Places (Amendment no. 3) Order 
2026, 

 



 
Council, 23 October 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

2. Authorise the Group Head Corporate Governance to publish all notices 
required to implement the Spelthorne Borough Council Off-street 
Parking Places (Amendment no. 3) Order 2026; and 
 

3. Before the order is made, the Group Head Neighbourhood Services will 
report on the outcome of the consultation and any necessary proposed 
amendments to the relevant Committees (Environment and 
Sustainability, Corporate Policy and Resources and Council). 

 

102/25   Additional Annual Grant Application 2025/26  
 

Council resolved to: 
 

1. Consider the recommendation of the Grants Panel and the Community 
Wellbeing and Housing Committee in relation to Spelthorne Museum; 
and 

 
2. Approve the award of £588 to Spelthorne Museum. 

 

103/25   HSR/SLR Working Group Recommendation  
 

Council resolved to: 
 

1. Consider the findings of the all-party working group set up by the 
Business Infrastructure and Growth Committee contained within the 
report; and 

 
2. Approve the recommendation that this Council supports the Heathrow 

Southern Rail (HSR) link proposal conditional upon: 
 
a) Trains stopping at Staines, 

 
b) Evidence that the proposal will not harm Staines Moor nor increase 

the groundwater flood risk in the area; and 
 
c) Reviewing and agreeing detailed terms of the HSR link proposal. 

 

104/25   Changes to the Constitution  
 

105/25   Amendments to Contract Standing Orders  
 

Council resolved to: 
 

1. Consider the updated Contract Standing Orders; and 
 

2. Approve the updated Contract Standing Orders as set out in the report. 
 

106/25   Change of Name and Terms of Reference of the Climate Change 



 
Council, 23 October 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

Working Group  
 

Council resolved to: 
 

1. Approve the change in name of the Climate Change Working Group to 
the Climate and Nature Working Group; and 

 
2. Approve the revised Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix A of 

the report. 
 

107/25   Approval of Chair and Vice-Chair of the Commercial Assets Sub-
Committee  
 

Council resolved to approve the following appointments: 
 
Councillor Nichols – Chair of the Commercial Assets Sub-Committee 
Councillor Beatty – Vice-Chair of the Commercial Assets Sub-Committee 
 
 

108/25   Reports from the Committee Chairs  
 

The Chairs of the Committees presented reports which outlined the matters 
their Committees had considered since the last Council meeting. 
 
Council resolved to note the Chair’s reports. 
 

109/25   Motions  
 

No motions were received. 
 

110/25   General questions  
 

No general questions had been received. 
 


